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Agenda
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Á Introductions

Á Recap last conversation

Á Overall balance sheet observations

Á Review ALCO packet ς compare to Taylor Advisor process

Á Deeper dive into Taylor Advisors Investment Management process

Á Next steps



Recap of Our Last Conversation
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Å Increased Strategy in ALCO & Investments ς you desire to see more strategies developed and implemented in your ALCO & 

Investment meetings. Our entire balance sheet management & investment processes are built around developing proactive 

strategies with the bank to improve NIM and manage risk. 

Å Liquidity Management ς managing liquidity during the current economic and rate climate is paramount, especially for meeting the 

ōŀƴƪΩǎ Ǌƻōǳǎǘ ƭƻŀƴ ŘŜƳŀƴdΦ ²ŜΩƭƭ ƭŜǾŜǊŀƎŜ ƻǳǊ ŜȄǇŜǊǘƛǎŜΣ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻǇǊƛŜǘȅ ǘƻƻƭǎ ǘƻ ƳŀȄƛƳƛȊŜ ŜŦŦƛŎƛŜƴŎȅ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ƪŜȅ ŀǊŜŀΦ 

Å Additional Perspective - by facilitating 400+ ALCOs per year with 130+ community banks, we have a unique perspective allowing us 

to bring you actionable strategies to improve NIM and manage risk.

Å Education & Training ς there is a need for education & training for ƛƴŎƻƳƛƴƎ ŜȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜǎΦ ²ŜΩƭl fill this gap for the new executives 

through one-on-one coaching and frequent intra-ǉǳŀǊǘŜǊ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ǿƛƭƭ ƳŀȄƛƳƛȊŜ ǘƘŜ ōŀƴƪΩǎ ƘǳƳŀƴ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭΦ

Å Valuable Resourcesς we can become the equivalent of 3 or 4 part-time FTEs to help support your executive team such as:

Å ALM Manager

Å Assistant Treasurer 

Å Investment Analyst

Å Balance Sheet Consultant



Starting with the end in mind
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Our Typical Client:

Å Is a community or regional bank

Å Improves their net interest margin by 16 basis 
points after the first year of our partnership and/or

Å Improves the yield on their investment portfolio by 
23 basis points after the first year of our partnership

Å Started with a high level of skepticism (appropriate 
for bankers who are and should be risk-averse)

Earning Asset 

Size 

Net Interest Income Change in 

thousands of dollars (due to Yield 

change in basis points)

(in $000) 10 16 25

400,000 400 640 1,000

430,000 430 688 1,075

460,000 460 736 1,150

Investments 10 23 50

105,000 105 242 525

125,000 125 288 625

145,000 145 334 725



HUB | Taylor Advisors at a Glance
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Á Founded in 2002 & Acquired by HUB in 2022

Á 130+ Balance Sheet Management (ALCO) Clients

- Capital, Interest Rate Risk, Liquidity, Funding, Investments, etc.

- $91.2 billion consolidated total assets

Á 140+ Investment Advisory/Consulting Clients

- Investment Advisors: Discretionary, Non-Discretionary, and Co-Managerial

- Taylor Advisors is not a broker/dealer, Bank does not give up control

- $18.3 billion assets under management

ü $6.6 billion in municipal bonds (taxable & tax-free)

ü $11.8 billion in non-municipal bonds (agency, mbs, cmo, cmbs, sba, etc.)

Á $50 Billion Investment Fund Consultant

- United States Department of Energy
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Taylor Advisors Providing Education to the Industry
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Publications

Balance Sheet Opportunities: Create a 
Path to Outperformance ς Dec. 2020

Assessing Balance Sheet Opportunities 
and Risks ς July 2020

Gaining Confidence Through Stress-
testing and Planning ς May 2020

Loan Pricing: Avoiding Costly Mistakes   
ς Feb. 2020

Funding Costs Still on the Rise: Betas Hit 
the Accelerator ς Aug. 2019

Reprioritizing the Margin: How to 
reinvent the ALCO meeting ς May 2022

Bond Price Volatility: Keep Calm and 
ά/ŀǊǊȅέ hƴ ς Apr. 2020

6

Deposit Diaries ς Managing Funding 
Costs Amid Excess Liquidity and Rising 
Rates ς March 2022



Balance Sheet Mix Analysis
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Á Philosophy
Lack of Balance Sheet Strategies ς creative ideas to improve profitability and/or manage risk 

Reactive Decision Making Process (Need to continue to be proactive)

Á Earnings and NIM 
Low Earning Asset Yields ς mix, selection, pricing 

High Cost of Funds ς accelerating funding costs and/or deposit pricing frustrations

Á Interest Rate Risk ς Regulatory Appeasement
Lacking confidence in the tools to measure, monitor, and control interest rate risk  

Little to no documentation of various parts of the ALM process (i.e. assumptions)

Regulators are critical of the ALCO process or IRR measurement tool

Á Capital
¦ƴŘŜǊǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭΩǎ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻƴ LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ wŀǘŜ wƛǎƪΣ ƭƛǉǳƛŘƛǘȅΣ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǘǳǊƴǎ

Capital management and monitoring process needs enhancement, including stress testing and dynamic forecasting

Lack of comprehensive policy/plan including capital contingency planning

Á Liquidity ς Profit Improvement 
Difficulty with liquidity assessment, management, and monitoring risks, tools, policy, and strategies.

Contingent liquidity planning MUST include scenario stress-testing with triggers (a.k.a., Dynamic Cash Flow Testing).

Á Education/Training
Needing a succession plan for ALCO/balance sheet management

Executives may lack either time, technology, or expertise in balance sheet management

Little to no board oversight/education relating to asset liability management (training to executive management/board)

No independent analysis of the balance sheet, liquidity or investment portfolio

/ƘŀƭƭŜƴƎŜǎ aŀƴŀƎƛƴƎ ŀ .ŀƴƪΩǎ .ŀƭŀƴŎŜ {ƘŜŜǘ
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UBPR ς Net Interest Margin for The Murray Bank

Source:  UBPR
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+82

bps

+4

bps

-35

bps

-26

bps

(above/below peer)

(above/below peer)
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2019Q4 2020Q1 2020Q2 2020Q3 2020Q4 2021Q1 2021Q2 2021Q3 2021Q4 2022Q1 2022Q2 2022Q3 2022Q4 2023Q1

Peoples Bank of the South Greeneville Federal Bank, F.S.B. Coffee County Bank The Bippus State Bank

Osgood Bank CenterBank Bank of Columbia The Murray Bank

Comparative Peer Net Interest Margin Trend Analysis
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Long Time Clients

LT Clients Avg is 
144 bps higher

Source: S&P Global



Time 

Period

T12M

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

New Clients 

3.35

3.25

3.46

3.61

3.76

3.69

3.96

3.80

Tenured Clients

3.55

3.47

3.43

3.62

3.84

3.90

3.96

3.86

Non-Clients

Taylor Advisors 

Outperformance 

(Tenured Clients) 

3.42 +0.13

3.33 +0.14

3.28 +0.15

3.49 +0.13

3.78 +0.06

3.80 +0.10

3.76 +0.20

3.70 +0.16

Taylor Advisors ς Net Interest Margin Performance for Banks
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The Murray BankΩǎ ¢мнa bŜǘ LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ aŀǊƎƛƴ ƛǎ нΦфу҈Φ

TA Tenured Clients T12M median is 3.55%, 57 bps higher than The Murray Bank.

`

Taylor Advisors Performance

Net Interest Margin - Fully Taxable Equivalent

Net Interest Margin Performance

Balance Sheet Management Clients



A. Above Average
B. Average
C. Below Average

SHESHUNOFF CEO AFFILIATION 3/8/2023:

HOW WOULD YOU RATE YOUR ALCO PROCESS WHEN IT 

COMES TO DRIVING PROFITABILITY AND STRATEGIES?
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30%

57%

13%
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ά²Ƙŀǘ should an ALCO and Investment 
process look like?



ALCO Best Practices
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Capital Liquidity

Interest 
Rate 
Sensitivity

Investments



Investments
6

Balance Sheet Strategies
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Interest 
Rate Risk

5
Deposits 
& Funding

4

Liquidity
3

Capital
2

Loans
1

Strategies



Taylor Advisors Services

Operational Kick-Off meeting

Customized ALCO Presentation/Packet

Co-Facilitate Quarterly ALCO (Education & NIM Management)

ALM Policy and IRR Assumptions Review/Recommendations

Detailed review of various Interest Rate Reports

Deposit Beta and Decay assumptions memo/analysis and/or stress testing

Liquidity Assessment/Management/Policy Review

Liquidity Analysis Worksheet & Contingency Funding Scenarios

Deposit Benchmarking/Funding Analysis

Perform Quarterly Capital Stress Tests (Growth and Credit)

Review/Develop Capital Policy (includes Capital Contingencies)

Balance Sheet Monitor Report (trends/observations/peer analysis)

Investment Sector Recommendations with Product Examples

Quarterly Investment Analytics (Cash Flow, Stress Testing, etc.)

Balance Sheet Strategies for Profit Improvement/Risk Management

Executive Summary Notes documenting Balance Sheet Strategies

Weekly Commercial Loan Pricing Matrix Distribution

Assist in Resolving Examiner Criticisms Associated w/ ALM Issues
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ω Liquidity Analysis Worksheet & 
Contingency Funding Scenarios

ω Detailed review of Interest Rate 
Risk Reports 

ω Capital Stress Tests: Growth 
and Credit

ω Balance Sheet Strategies to 
Improve Profit and Manage Risk

ω Net Interest Margin 
Improvement

ALCO Workshop/
Formal ALCO

ω Meeting Minutes Documenting 
   Balance Sheet Strategies

(1-6)

(1-6)

(2)

(4-6)

(3,4)

(1-6)



Planning-Based Balance Sheet Management Process

ÁKickoff/Operational Meeting (Road Map)

Review engagement objectives and set deadlines i.e., policy reviews

Balance Sheet Phases: Liquidity, Capital, and IRR Management

Prioritization process ς Interest Rate Risk vs. Liquidity

Policy limit appropriateness given new/tougher regulatory & economic environment

ÁTaylor Advisors Co-Facilitates the Formal ALCO, Management ALCO, Executive ALCO Working Group

External ALM Analyst (Ideas, Opinions, and Analysis) 

Action / Pending items for Taylor Advisors and/or your institution

ÁBalance Sheet Analysis and Strategy Discussion

Balance Sheet Monitor (Macro) ς Trends & Observations 

ALCO Reports (Micro) ς GAP, NIM Simulation, and EVE

Other Internal Reports (CD maturities, rate sheets, wholesale funding, etc.)

ÁFrequent Communication

Intra-quarter Communication (phone, e-mail, group conference calls, meetings)

Policy updates, NIM protection strategies, deposit products, whole-sale funding, etc.

CONFIDENTIAL
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The Murray Bank ALCO Packet Taylor Advisor ALCO Packet 

Á Economic Update

Á Shape of Yield Curve and Rate Climate

Á Balance Sheet Discussions 

Peers, NIMs, Trends, etc.

Loan Pricing Strategies

Á Capital Planning & Policy (P1)

Loss Severity Analysis

Stressed growth/credit scenarios

Á Liquidity Assessment & Mgmt. (P2)

Stress-Testing

Deposits & Funding Strategies

Á Interest Rate Risk Management (P3)

IRR Report

Beta/Decay Assumption Review

Risk Scorecard/Policy Compliance

Á Investment Holding Review (P4)

Analytics, products and compliance

Review of Minutes/Agenda
- No Reports Seen

Balance Sheet/Income Statement
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Loan and Deposit Pricing/Mix
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Interest Rate Risk
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Liquidity/Funds Management
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Capital Management
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Investments
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Economic/Rate Discussion
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Performance/Peer Comparison
- No Reports Seen

Strategy Discussion
- Covered in ALCO Materials
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Loan Discussion and Pricing
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Capital
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The Murray Bank Capital Reports



Hocking Valley 

Bank CenterBank

RiverHills Bank - 

Milford CBank

Warsaw Federal 

S&L

1st National 

Bank - Lebanon

Miami Savings 

Bank - 

Miamitown

Eagle Savings 

Bank - 

Cincinnati

Valley Central 

Savings Bank - 

Reading

Harrison 

Building & Loan 

Association

Well Capitalized 

Minimums

Equity Capital to 

Assets 10.73       10.59       10.57       11.96       13.56       8.51        16.65     15.46       24.19       16.28       
Ranking 7                 8                 9                6                 5                 10              2               4                 1                 3                 

Tier One Leverage 

Ratio 10.65       10.52       11.29       11.10       12.95       7.71        16.65     15.46       24.12       15.46       5.00
Ranking 8                 9                 6                7                 5                 10              2               3                 1                 3                 

Common Equity Tier 

One Capital Ratio 16.80       11.46       11.81       13.11       19.39       11.28      26.82     15.92       34.47       27.90       6.50
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Tier One Capital 

Ratio 16.80       11.46       11.81       13.11       19.39       11.28      26.82     15.92       34.47       27.90       8.00
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Total Capital Ratio 18.05       12.71       13.06       14.27       20.64       12.35      28.07     16.78       35.62       28.71       10.00
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Risk Weighted 

Assets to Total 65% 87% 94% 84% 67% 67% 62% 95% 68% 55%
Ranking 3                 8                 9                7                 4                 5                2               10               6                 1                 

Dividend Payout 

Ratio (Last 12 42% 12% 41% 17% 0% 56% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Liquidity

Interest 
Rate Risk

Investments

Capital

Balance Sheet Management ς Capital (P1)
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Benchmark

Loan Sector 2007Y 2008Y 2009Y 2010Y 2011Y 2012Y 2013Y 2014Y 2015Y 2016Y 2017Y 2018Y 2019Y

Construction & Land Development 90% 79% 60% 180% 106% 63% 103% 86% 116% 100% 62% 85% 71% 100%

Farm Land 1% 2% 7% 6% 6% 2% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2%

Agriculture Production 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1-4 Family Closed-end 1st 119% 107% 85% 73% 71% 88% 85% 99% 113% 168% 119% 215% 304%

1-4 Family Closed-end 2nd 0% 0% 0% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 9% 11% 9%

1-4 Family Revolving HE-Line 5% 7% 7% 5% 9% 6% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6%

Multifamily 50% 56% 60% 45% 34% 30% 42% 36% 43% 46% 36% 42% 48%

CRE Owner Occupied 106% 77% 73% 91% 92% 62% 88% 82% 76% 83% 81% 74% 56%

CRE Non-owner Occupied 256% 357% 379% 220% 212% 157% 209% 177% 172% 192% 179% 200% 190%

Commercial & Industrial 121% 123% 91% 77% 69% 65% 86% 105% 110% 124% 120% 126% 112%

Consumer 22% 24% 22% 11% 11% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2%

Leases 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Other Loans 0% 0% 0% 7% 6% 3% 6% 8% 3% 5% 8% 9% 14%

Total Loans 771% 832% 785% 720% 618% 482% 636% 610% 652% 742% 630% 776% 816%

UBPR CRE Concentration* 397% 492% 499% 445% 353% 250% 355% 299% 332% 338% 276% 327% 309% 300%

UBPR + CRE Owner Occupied** 503% 569% 572% 536% 445% 312% 443% 381% 408% 421% 358% 401% 366%

Total CRE Concentration*** 503% 571% 579% 542% 451% 314% 445% 384% 412% 426% 361% 405% 368%

 Total CRE Rolling 3YR Growth Rate 179% 273% 22% 4% -11% -8% 21% 9% 11% 35% 8% 10% 26% 50%

Loan Sector 2007Y 2008Y 2009Y 2010Y 2011Y 2012Y 2013Y 2014Y 2015Y 2016Y 2017Y 2018Y 2019Y

Construction & Land Development 0.00% 0.70% 0.49% 0.00% 2.09% 3.24% -0.16% 1.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Farm Land 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Agriculture Production 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Closed-end 1st 0.69% 1.04% 0.53% 1.91% -0.47% -0.08% -0.03% 0.13% -0.46% -0.09% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Closed-end 2nd 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.84% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Revolving HE-Line 0.00% 0.00% 4.60% 0.78% -0.20% -0.17% -0.16% -0.16% -0.10% -0.15% -0.15% -0.14% -0.14%

Multifamily -0.55% -0.55% 0.15% 1.68% -1.33% 0.02% -0.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CRE Owner Occupied 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.12% 0.33% -0.02% -0.01% -0.02% -0.02% -0.08% 0.05% -0.24% 0.00%

CRE Non-owner Occupied 0.00% 0.00% 0.10% 1.11% 0.28% 0.03% -0.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Commercial & Industrial -0.51% 0.34% 1.10% 0.03% 0.20% -0.02% -0.02% -0.27% -0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Consumer -0.08% -0.09% 0.23% -0.22% 0.16% -0.38% 0.48% 0.09% -0.21% 4.98% 5.77% 6.83% 8.66%

Leases 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Other Loans 0.00% 58.54% 54.93% 3.25% 4.17% 1.65% 0.83% 1.30% 1.19% 0.00% -0.24% 0.00% -0.05%

Total Loans -0.01% 0.26% 0.38% 0.71% 0.51% 0.48% -0.13% 0.21% -0.06% 0.00% 0.03% 0.01% 0.03%

UBPR CRE Loss Rate* -0.02% 0.01% 0.02% 0.07% 0.06% 0.09% -0.03% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

UBPR + CRE Owner Loss Rate** -0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.06% 0.06% 0.07% -0.02% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total CRE Loss Rate*** -0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.06% 0.06% 0.07% -0.02% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

*Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied

**Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied, CRE Owner Occupied

***Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied, CRE Owner Occupied, Farm Land

West Gate Bank

Loans as a % of Total Capital

Loss Rate as a % of Loan Category

Benchmark Period 2001Y - 2004Y
Scenario 5                 

vs. Benchmark

Scenario 6                              

vs. Benchmark

Average 2 Year Net Charge-Off  (NCO) 2,778                              9.18 x                           17.85 x

Average Balance Non-Performing Asset (NPA) 5,867                              6.68 x                           11.27 x

 Average Total Risk Based Capital (RBC) 32,388                              4.08 x                              3.61 x

NCO / NPA 47%                              0.81 x                              1.25 x

NPA / RBC 18%                              1.64 x                              3.12 x

Scenario 5 Scenario 6

5% Growth Rate                                                  

&                                                                         

Minor Recession

15% Growth Rate                             

&                                                     

Major Recession

Reported As of

2019Q1

Allowance for Loan Loss (ALL) 10,530 25,485                        49,584                        

Charge Off est. (T12M Provision*2) >> (5,030)                         (5,030)                         

Additional Reserve Est. >> 14,955                       39,054                       

Real Estate Owned (REO) 1,033

Non Performing Assets (NPA) 13,940 39,207                        66,112                        

Additional NCL Est. from growth >> 1,429                         4,496                         

Additional NPA Est. from Bad Credit  >> 23,838                       47,676                       

Scenario 5 Scenario 6

ALL / NPA 76% ALL / NPA >> 65% 75% ALL / NPA -13.95% -0.71%

NPA / RBC 12% NPA / RBC >> 30% 57% NPA / RBC 151.99% 380.53%

NPA / AAA 1% NPA / AAA >> 3% 4% NPA / AAA 158.05% 267.73%

Pro Forma Time Period 2 years

 Projected Earnings (mulitple of T12M) 23,054 Retained est. net of Provision, Tax & DVD  >> 10,631                        (7,799)                         

Loan Yield (T12M) 5.30% Retained est. from Growth net of NPA >> (43)                              589                             
ROAA (T12M) 1.02% Retained Earnings to AAA Est >> 0.43% -0.26%
ROAE (T12M) 11.34% Retained Earnings to T1C Est. >> 4.68% -3.46%

Sub Chapter-S Status No Regulatory Dividend Payout Ratio Limit >> 100                             % 20                               %

Effective Tax Rate 21% Bank Dividend Payout Est ($ / %) >> 5                                  % -                              %

Special Dividend or Capital Contribution -          Scenario 5 Scenario 6

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 107,832 CET1 Net of Retained Earnings >> 118,420 100,622 CET1 9.82% -6.69%

Tier 1 Capital 107,832 T1C Net of Retained Earnings >> 118,420 100,622 T1C 9.82% -6.69%

Total Risk Based Capital 118,362 RBC Net of Retained Earnings >> 132,107 116,818 RBC 11.61% -1.30%

Average Adjusted Assets ####### 1,297,629                  1,535,451                  

AAA Growth >> 107,077                     344,899                     Scenario 5 8.99%

Scenario 6 28.97%

Risk Weighted Assets ####### 1,094,992                  1,295,676                  

RWA Growth >> 90,356                       291,040                     Scenario 5 8.99%

Est. RWA Mix 84% 84% 84% Scenario 6 28.97%

Common Equity Tier 1 10.73% CET1 Ratio Estimate >> 10.81% 7.77%

well-capitalized 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% Scenario 5 0.08%

est. $ excess / (short) 42,531 est. $ excess / (short) 47,245 16,403 Scenario 6 -2.97%

Tier 1 Leverage 9.06% T1 Leverage Ratio Estimate >> 9.13% 6.55%

well-capitalized 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% Scenario 5 0.07%

est. $ excess / (short) 48,304 est. $ excess / (short) 53,538 23,850 Scenario 6 -2.50%

Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital 10.73% T1C Ratio Estimate >> 10.81% 7.77%

well-capitalized 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% Scenario 5 0.08%

est. $ excess / (short) 27,461 est. $ excess / (short) 30,820 (3,032) Scenario 6 -2.97%

Total Risk-Based Capital 11.78% RBC Ratio Estimate >> 12.06% 9.02%

well-capitalized 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% Scenario 5 0.28%

est. $ excess / (short) 17,898 est. $ excess / (short) 22,608 (12,750) Scenario 6 -2.77%

CET1 Ratio

T1 Leverage Ratio

T1C Ratio

RBC Ratio

Risk Weighted Assets

Average Adjusted Assets

5% of loans go bad           

>75% Coverage 

Ratio

2.5% of loans go bad           

>65% Coverage 

Ratio
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Hocking Valley 

Bank CenterBank

RiverHills Bank - 

Milford CBank

Warsaw Federal 

S&L

1st National 

Bank - Lebanon

Miami Savings 

Bank - 

Miamitown

Eagle Savings 

Bank - 

Cincinnati

Valley Central 

Savings Bank - 

Reading

Harrison 

Building & Loan 

Association

Well Capitalized 

Minimums

Equity Capital to 

Assets 10.73       10.59       10.57       11.96       13.56       8.51        16.65     15.46       24.19       16.28       
Ranking 7                 8                 9                6                 5                 10              2               4                 1                 3                 

Tier One Leverage 

Ratio 10.65       10.52       11.29       11.10       12.95       7.71        16.65     15.46       24.12       15.46       5.00
Ranking 8                 9                 6                7                 5                 10              2               3                 1                 3                 

Common Equity Tier 

One Capital Ratio 16.80       11.46       11.81       13.11       19.39       11.28      26.82     15.92       34.47       27.90       6.50
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Tier One Capital 

Ratio 16.80       11.46       11.81       13.11       19.39       11.28      26.82     15.92       34.47       27.90       8.00
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Total Capital Ratio 18.05       12.71       13.06       14.27       20.64       12.35      28.07     16.78       35.62       28.71       10.00
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Risk Weighted 

Assets to Total 65% 87% 94% 84% 67% 67% 62% 95% 68% 55%
Ranking 3                 8                 9                7                 4                 5                2               10               6                 1                 

Dividend Payout 

Ratio (Last 12 42% 12% 41% 17% 0% 56% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Benchmark

Loan Sector 2007Y 2008Y 2009Y 2010Y 2011Y 2012Y 2013Y 2014Y 2015Y 2016Y 2017Y 2018Y 2019Y

Construction & Land Development 90% 79% 60% 180% 106% 63% 103% 86% 116% 100% 62% 85% 71% 100%

Farm Land 1% 2% 7% 6% 6% 2% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2%

Agriculture Production 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1-4 Family Closed-end 1st 119% 107% 85% 73% 71% 88% 85% 99% 113% 168% 119% 215% 304%

1-4 Family Closed-end 2nd 0% 0% 0% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 9% 11% 9%

1-4 Family Revolving HE-Line 5% 7% 7% 5% 9% 6% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6%

Multifamily 50% 56% 60% 45% 34% 30% 42% 36% 43% 46% 36% 42% 48%

CRE Owner Occupied 106% 77% 73% 91% 92% 62% 88% 82% 76% 83% 81% 74% 56%

CRE Non-owner Occupied 256% 357% 379% 220% 212% 157% 209% 177% 172% 192% 179% 200% 190%

Commercial & Industrial 121% 123% 91% 77% 69% 65% 86% 105% 110% 124% 120% 126% 112%

Consumer 22% 24% 22% 11% 11% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2%

Leases 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Other Loans 0% 0% 0% 7% 6% 3% 6% 8% 3% 5% 8% 9% 14%

Total Loans 771% 832% 785% 720% 618% 482% 636% 610% 652% 742% 630% 776% 816%

UBPR CRE Concentration* 397% 492% 499% 445% 353% 250% 355% 299% 332% 338% 276% 327% 309% 300%

UBPR + CRE Owner Occupied** 503% 569% 572% 536% 445% 312% 443% 381% 408% 421% 358% 401% 366%

Total CRE Concentration*** 503% 571% 579% 542% 451% 314% 445% 384% 412% 426% 361% 405% 368%

 Total CRE Rolling 3YR Growth Rate 179% 273% 22% 4% -11% -8% 21% 9% 11% 35% 8% 10% 26% 50%

Loan Sector 2007Y 2008Y 2009Y 2010Y 2011Y 2012Y 2013Y 2014Y 2015Y 2016Y 2017Y 2018Y 2019Y

Construction & Land Development 0.00% 0.70% 0.49% 0.00% 2.09% 3.24% -0.16% 1.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Farm Land 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Agriculture Production 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Closed-end 1st 0.69% 1.04% 0.53% 1.91% -0.47% -0.08% -0.03% 0.13% -0.46% -0.09% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Closed-end 2nd 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.84% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Revolving HE-Line 0.00% 0.00% 4.60% 0.78% -0.20% -0.17% -0.16% -0.16% -0.10% -0.15% -0.15% -0.14% -0.14%

Multifamily -0.55% -0.55% 0.15% 1.68% -1.33% 0.02% -0.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CRE Owner Occupied 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.12% 0.33% -0.02% -0.01% -0.02% -0.02% -0.08% 0.05% -0.24% 0.00%

CRE Non-owner Occupied 0.00% 0.00% 0.10% 1.11% 0.28% 0.03% -0.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Commercial & Industrial -0.51% 0.34% 1.10% 0.03% 0.20% -0.02% -0.02% -0.27% -0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Consumer -0.08% -0.09% 0.23% -0.22% 0.16% -0.38% 0.48% 0.09% -0.21% 4.98% 5.77% 6.83% 8.66%

Leases 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Other Loans 0.00% 58.54% 54.93% 3.25% 4.17% 1.65% 0.83% 1.30% 1.19% 0.00% -0.24% 0.00% -0.05%

Total Loans -0.01% 0.26% 0.38% 0.71% 0.51% 0.48% -0.13% 0.21% -0.06% 0.00% 0.03% 0.01% 0.03%

UBPR CRE Loss Rate* -0.02% 0.01% 0.02% 0.07% 0.06% 0.09% -0.03% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

UBPR + CRE Owner Loss Rate** -0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.06% 0.06% 0.07% -0.02% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total CRE Loss Rate*** -0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.06% 0.06% 0.07% -0.02% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

*Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied

**Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied, CRE Owner Occupied

***Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied, CRE Owner Occupied, Farm Land

West Gate Bank

Loans as a % of Total Capital

Loss Rate as a % of Loan Category

Benchmark Period 2001Y - 2004Y
Scenario 5                 

vs. Benchmark

Scenario 6                              

vs. Benchmark

Average 2 Year Net Charge-Off  (NCO) 2,778                              9.18 x                           17.85 x

Average Balance Non-Performing Asset (NPA) 5,867                              6.68 x                           11.27 x

 Average Total Risk Based Capital (RBC) 32,388                              4.08 x                              3.61 x

NCO / NPA 47%                              0.81 x                              1.25 x

NPA / RBC 18%                              1.64 x                              3.12 x

Scenario 5 Scenario 6

5% Growth Rate                                                  

&                                                                         

Minor Recession

15% Growth Rate                             

&                                                     

Major Recession

Reported As of

2019Q1

Allowance for Loan Loss (ALL) 10,530 25,485                        49,584                        

Charge Off est. (T12M Provision*2) >> (5,030)                         (5,030)                         

Additional Reserve Est. >> 14,955                       39,054                       

Real Estate Owned (REO) 1,033

Non Performing Assets (NPA) 13,940 39,207                        66,112                        

Additional NCL Est. from growth >> 1,429                         4,496                         

Additional NPA Est. from Bad Credit  >> 23,838                       47,676                       

Scenario 5 Scenario 6

ALL / NPA 76% ALL / NPA >> 65% 75% ALL / NPA -13.95% -0.71%

NPA / RBC 12% NPA / RBC >> 30% 57% NPA / RBC 151.99% 380.53%

NPA / AAA 1% NPA / AAA >> 3% 4% NPA / AAA 158.05% 267.73%

Pro Forma Time Period 2 years

 Projected Earnings (mulitple of T12M) 23,054 Retained est. net of Provision, Tax & DVD  >> 10,631                        (7,799)                         

Loan Yield (T12M) 5.30% Retained est. from Growth net of NPA >> (43)                              589                             
ROAA (T12M) 1.02% Retained Earnings to AAA Est >> 0.43% -0.26%
ROAE (T12M) 11.34% Retained Earnings to T1C Est. >> 4.68% -3.46%

Sub Chapter-S Status No Regulatory Dividend Payout Ratio Limit >> 100                             % 20                               %

Effective Tax Rate 21% Bank Dividend Payout Est ($ / %) >> 5                                  % -                              %

Special Dividend or Capital Contribution -          Scenario 5 Scenario 6

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 107,832 CET1 Net of Retained Earnings >> 118,420 100,622 CET1 9.82% -6.69%

Tier 1 Capital 107,832 T1C Net of Retained Earnings >> 118,420 100,622 T1C 9.82% -6.69%

Total Risk Based Capital 118,362 RBC Net of Retained Earnings >> 132,107 116,818 RBC 11.61% -1.30%

Average Adjusted Assets ####### 1,297,629                  1,535,451                  

AAA Growth >> 107,077                     344,899                     Scenario 5 8.99%

Scenario 6 28.97%

Risk Weighted Assets ####### 1,094,992                  1,295,676                  

RWA Growth >> 90,356                       291,040                     Scenario 5 8.99%

Est. RWA Mix 84% 84% 84% Scenario 6 28.97%

Common Equity Tier 1 10.73% CET1 Ratio Estimate >> 10.81% 7.77%

well-capitalized 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% Scenario 5 0.08%

est. $ excess / (short) 42,531 est. $ excess / (short) 47,245 16,403 Scenario 6 -2.97%

Tier 1 Leverage 9.06% T1 Leverage Ratio Estimate >> 9.13% 6.55%

well-capitalized 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% Scenario 5 0.07%

est. $ excess / (short) 48,304 est. $ excess / (short) 53,538 23,850 Scenario 6 -2.50%

Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital 10.73% T1C Ratio Estimate >> 10.81% 7.77%

well-capitalized 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% Scenario 5 0.08%

est. $ excess / (short) 27,461 est. $ excess / (short) 30,820 (3,032) Scenario 6 -2.97%

Total Risk-Based Capital 11.78% RBC Ratio Estimate >> 12.06% 9.02%

well-capitalized 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% Scenario 5 0.28%

est. $ excess / (short) 17,898 est. $ excess / (short) 22,608 (12,750) Scenario 6 -2.77%

CET1 Ratio

T1 Leverage Ratio

T1C Ratio

RBC Ratio

Risk Weighted Assets

Average Adjusted Assets

5% of loans go bad           

>75% Coverage 

Ratio

2.5% of loans go bad           

>65% Coverage 

Ratio
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Á Capital Tool, Policy, and Strategies

Deliverable: Enhance or Change Capital Policy and/or Plan

Deliverable: Loan Sector Concentration Detail and Loss 

Severity Analysis (see example)

Deliverable: Various Capital Stress Tests

Stressed growth scenarios

Stressed credit scenarios (See sample)

Compare capital position to regulatory limits
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The Murray Bank Liquidity Reports

Policy 

Limit  Current  30 days  90 days  4-6 Months  7-12 Months 

Projected total assets 441,180,896    440,191,852    441,248,298    442,448,053    445,000,000       

Operating (Primary) Liquidity

A) Cash position 18,547,732 15,052,412 12,790,927 12,658,058 15,056,725

Other Sources of Funds

Loan Reductions 0 0 0 0

Investment Reductions 1,420,000 881,000 1,810,000 2,911,000

Non Interest Bearing deposit growth 0 0 0 1,070,718

Now & Savings growth 0 0 160,000 7,946,807

MMDA growth 100,000 125,000 550,000 144,499

Retail Time Deposit Growth 6,838,420 0 660,000 0

Wholesale Deposit Growth (Public Funds) 924 0 0 0

B) Total Sources of Funds 18,547,732 23,411,756 13,796,927 15,838,058 27,129,749

Uses of Funds

Loan growth/funded commitments 4,002,107 4,276,352 3,217,027 445,344

Investment maturities purchased 0 0 0 0

Non Interest Bearing deposit reduction 1,500,000 2,700,000 1,120,000 0

Now & Savings reduction 150,000 700,000 0 0

MMDA reduction 0 0 0 0

Retail Time deposit reduction 0 2,688,420 0 2,151,618

Wholesale Deposit Reduction (Public Funds) 0 2,000 0 0

C) Total Uses of Funds -                      5,652,107         10,366,772       4,337,027         2,596,962           

D) Projected Cash Flow (B - C) 18,547,732       17,759,649       3,430,155         11,501,031       24,532,787         

Cashflow Coverage Ratio (B/C) 4.14                    1.33                    3.65                    10.45                    

Cumulative Cashlfow Coverage 4.14                    2.32                    2.61                    3.49                      

Other sources of operating liquidity

Unsecured funding available 9,500,000         9,500,000         9,500,000         9,500,000         9,500,000           

** FHLB availability 10.0% 44,118,090       44,118,090       44,118,090       44,118,090       44,118,090         
** fhlb availabil ity based on stock

Unpledged Investments (liquid buffer) 114,444,209    112,857,701    111,066,097    111,256,097    107,345,097       

E)      - less liquidity cushion needed 5.0% (22,059,045)     (22,009,593)     (22,062,415)     (22,122,403)     (22,250,000)       

F) Total Other Sources of Operating Liquidity 146,003,254    144,466,198    142,621,772    142,751,784    138,713,187       

G) Total Operating Liquidity   (D + F) 164,550,986    162,225,847    146,051,927    154,252,815    163,245,974       

Operating Liquidity % of assets 10.0% 37.30% 36.85% 33.10% 34.86% 36.68%

Contingent Liquidity

Liquidity Cushion available (deducted above) 22,059,045       22,009,593       22,062,415       22,122,403       22,250,000         

Brokered Deposits available (per policy) 5.0% 22,058,045       22,008,593       22,061,415       22,121,403       22,249,000         

Additional FHLB Borrowing available (loan collateral) 10.0% 15,421,178       8,780,998         8,780,998         8,780,998         8,780,998           

Internet Deposits available (per policy) 5.0% 22,059,045       22,009,593       22,062,415       22,122,403       22,250,000         

Funding Gap (Cashflow) (3,375,029)       603,896             2,013,883         5,942,913           

Fed Discount Window 5.0% 2,933,382         2,933,382         2,933,382         2,933,382         2,933,382           

H) Total Contingent Liquidty 84,530,695       74,367,129       78,504,521       80,094,471       84,406,293         

Total Liquidity  (G + H) 249,081,681    236,592,976    224,556,447    234,347,286    247,652,267       

Total Liquidity % of Assets 20.0% 56.5% 53.7% 50.9% 53.0% 55.7%

THE MURRAY BANK

Liquidity Report - Sources & Uses Statement

3/31/2023

blue >> required management  inputs 441,180,896   

red >> policy limit inputs

Response

Liquidity & Funding Measures Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

n
o
n
e Current 12/31/2022

Risk 

Elevated?

Policy Limits (exhibit 1)

Operational Liquidity 164,550,986    161,584,087   

Operational Liquidity % 12.00% 10.00% 8.00% 37.30% 37.48% h none

Total Liquidity 249,081,681    245,584,781   

Total Liquidity % 25.00% 20.00% 15.00% 56.46% 56.96% h none

Borrowing Capacity (exibit 3)

Discount Window Availability 2,933,382        2,904,831      

Discount Window Availability % 40.00% 30.00% 20.00% 100.00% 100.00% none

FHLB Availability 59,539,268      59,539,268     

FHLB Availability % 40.00% 30.00% 20.00% 100.00% 100.00% none

Correspondent 9,500,000        9,500,000      

Correspondent 50.00% 40.00% 30.00% 100.00% 100.00% none

Funding Concentration (exhibit 4)

Term FHLB Advances -                  -                

FHLB Advances / Assets 6.00% 8.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% none

Brokered Deposits 1,000              1,000             

Brokered Deposits/ Assets 2.00% 3.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% none

Public Term Funds 416,076           414,085         

Public Funds / Assets 6.00% 8.00% 10.00% 0.09% 0.10% none

Total Alternative Funding 2,056,076        1,855,085      

Total Alternative Funding / Assets 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 0.47% 0.43% none

Sources & Uses

90 days - Min Operating Liquidity % 10.00% 8.00% 5.00% 33.10% 38.31% h none

90 days - Min Total Liquidity % 20.00% 15.00% 10.00% 50.89% 57.73% h none

180 days - Min Operating Liquidity % 10.00% 8.00% 5.00% 34.86% 31.33% none

180 days - Min Total Liquidity % 20.00% 15.00% 10.00% 52.97% 49.81% none

Risk Indicators
Capital at Risk (reduced borrowing capacity)

Tier 1 Capital 7.90% 7.50% 7.00% 9.07% 8.78% none

Tier 1 Risk Based Capital 8.00% 7.50% 7.00% 14.62% h Level 3

Total Risk Based Capital 11.00% 10.50% 10.00% 15.87% h Level 3

Non Performing Loans / Gross Loans 3.00% 5.00% 7.50% 0.07% none

NPA / Assets 3.00% 5.00% 7.00% 0.00% none

Net Charge Offs YTD / Loans 1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 0.00% none

Increased Funding Needs

Loans / Deposits 85.00% 100.00% 115.00% 66.88% none

Deposits Change this quarter -5.00% -7.00% -10.00% -1.54% none

Decrease in Funds available

Brokered CDs available.? no yes yes none

FHLB capacity reduced (haircut)? yes no no none

Expectation or actual Regulatory letter? yes no no none

Response Level Directives

  Management will report to the ALCO the nature and reasons for  the stress, and whether the condition should be considered temporary

  Should the stress level not be considered temporary, possible actions for achieving a non-stressed indicator will be presented.

  Management will present specific action plans to reduce stress, including responsible parties and expected time tables to the ALCO 

  Management will activate the Contingency Funding Plan at the level deemed appropriate.  

  At the first meeting of ALCO, the stress level of the CFP will be considered and adjusted if necessary.

Response Level Level / Direction

Current

THE MURRAY BANK

Liquidity Report - Early Warning System

3/31/2023

focused response

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

normal operations

stressed operations

blue >> required management inputs Total Assets441,180,896

Collateral 

Balance Haircut TMB Adj  notes Limit Outstanding Available Avail % of Limit

Uncollateralized Lines

Correspondent Bank - ServisFirst 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 100.0%

Federal Funds Line

Correspondent Bank - Bankers Bank of KY

Federal Funds Line 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 100.0%

A) Total Uncollateralized Lines 9,500,000 0 9,500,000

Collateralized Capacity

Federal Home Loan Bank

Current Borrowings 1) 0

1-4 Family 1st Lien 68,345,074 100.00% 77.40% 1) 52,899,087 0 52,899,087 100.0%

Multifamily 8,197,754 100.00% 81.00% 1) 6,640,181 0 6,640,181 100.0%

FHLB Loan Collateral 76,542,828 59,539,268 0 59,539,268 100.0%

Total FHLB 76,542,828 59,539,268 0 59,539,268 100.0%

Fed Discount Window

CMOs 0 98.00% 100.00% 1) 0 0 #DIV/0!

SBAs 3,230,953 90.79% 100.00% 1) 2,933,382 2,933,382 100.0%

Total Fed Discount Window 3,230,953 2,933,382 0 2,933,382 100.0%

C) Total Collateralized Lines 79,773,781 62,472,650 0 62,472,650 100.0%

Total Borrowing Capacity  (A+C) 71,972,650 0 71,972,650 100.0%

Total Liquidity % of Assets 16.3%

Total Contingent Liquidity

Brokered Deposits 5% 22,059,045

FHLB Advances 10% 44,118,090

Public Term Funds 416,076 120,211,300

Internet Deposits 5% 22,059,045

Fed Discount Window 5% 22,059,045 27%  of Assets

Fed Funds LOC 9,500,000

Notes:

1) Market value adjustment -- The purpose of this market value adjustment is to ensure not only a conservative view of collateralized 

capacity, but also a realistic one as well.  Collateral value for pledging purposes is based upon market values, not par values, so one 

must adjust collateral accordingly so as not to over-inflate collateral capacity.  Haircut levels remain relatively static over time, but 

market values can fluctuate constantly.

THE MURRAY BANK

Contingency Funding

3/31/2023

blue >> required management inputs

30 days 90 days 4-6 Months 7-12 Months First yr

Funding Needs
Total Brokered Deposits 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Fed Funds Purchased 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Securities Sold Under Repo 1,500,000 0.3% 0 % 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1,500,000 0.3%

FHLB Advances 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 % 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Internet Deposits 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Alternative Funding 1,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,500,000 0.3%

Funding Sources
Cash Changes (incl FF)(3,495,320) -0.8% (2,261,485) -0.5% (132,869) 0.0% 2,398,667 0.5% (3,491,007) -0.8%

Securities Maturity & Prepay * 1,620,291 0.4% 2,865,381 0.6% 2,146,752 0.5% 3,544,246 0.8% 10,176,670 2.3%

Funding Sources(1,875,029) (0) 603,896 0 2,013,883 0 5,942,913 0 6,685,663 1.5%

Funding Gaps 
30 days 90 days 4-6 Months 7-12 Months First yr

Free Collateral included in Operating Liquidity

Cashflow
Funding Needs 1,500,000 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1,500,000 0.3%

Funding Sources (1,875,029) -0.4% 603,896 0.1% 2,013,883 0.5% 5,942,913 1.3% 6,685,663 1.5%

Funding Gap (3,375,029) -0.8% 603,896 0.1% 2,013,883 0.5% 5,942,913 1.3% 5,185,663 1.2%

Cumulative Funding Gap (2,771,133) -0.6% (757,250) -0.2% 5,185,663 1.2%

Optionality
30 days 90 days 4-6 Months 7-12 Months First yr

Change in Security Cash Flows up 200 0 0.0% -35,620 0.0% -187,917 0.0% -399,749 -0.1% -623,286 -0.1%

Change in Callable FHLB Up 200 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%

 Funding Gap less Optionality Impact on 

Funding Up 200 (3,375,029) -0.8% 568,276 0.1% 1,825,966 0.4% 5,543,164 1.3% 4,562,377 1.0%

*includes securities with options currently in the money to be called

THE MURRAY BANK

Funding Gaps

3/31/2023

Policy 

Limit  Current  30 days  90 days  4-6 Months  7-12 Months 

Projected total assets 441,180,896      440,191,852      441,248,298      442,448,053      445,000,000      

Operating (Primary) Liquidity

A) Cash position 18,547,732        15,052,412        12,790,927        12,658,058        15,056,725        

B) Total Sources of Funds 18,547,732        23,411,756        13,796,927        15,838,058        27,129,749        

C) Total Uses of Funds -                       5,652,107          10,366,772        4,337,027          2,596,962          

D) Projected Cash Flow (B - C) 18,547,732        17,759,649        3,430,155          11,501,031        24,532,787        

F) Total Other Sources of Operating Liquidity 146,003,254      144,466,198      142,621,772      142,751,784      138,713,187      

G) Total Operating Liquidity   (D + F) 164,550,986      162,225,847      146,051,927      154,252,815      163,245,974      

Operating Liquidity % of assets 10.0% 37.30% 36.85% 33.10% 34.86% 36.68%

Contingent Liquidity

Liquidity Cushion available (deducted above) 22,059,045        22,009,593        22,062,415        22,122,403        22,250,000        

Brokered Deposits available (per policy) 5.0% 22,058,045        22,008,593        22,061,415        22,121,403        22,249,000        

Additional FHLB Borrowing available (loan collateral) 15,421,178        15,421,178        15,421,178        15,421,178        15,421,178        

Funding Gap (Cashflow) -                       (3,375,029)         603,896              2,013,883          5,942,913          

Fed Discount Window 2,933,382          2,933,382          2,933,382          2,933,382          2,933,382          

H) Total Secondary Liquidty 62,471,650        58,997,717        63,082,286        64,612,249        68,796,474        

Total Liquidity  (G + H) 227,022,636      221,223,564      209,134,213      218,865,064      232,042,447      

Total Liquidity % of Assets 20.0% 51.5% 50.3% 47.4% 49.5% 52.1%

Stress Modifiers

1 Unfunded commitments fund at a 75% higher rate than initially expected -                       (750,000)            (1,500,000)         (2,250,000)         (4,500,000)         

2 Demand Deposit Balances decline by 10% -                       (28,477,298)      (28,149,798)      (28,108,798)      (29,025,000)      

3 Core time deposits reduced by 10% -                       (41,237,970)      (40,360,328)      (40,385,328)      (20,547,500)      

4 Uncollateralized lines (i.e., Fed Funds) reduced by 100% (9,500,000)         (9,500,000)         (9,500,000)         (9,500,000)         (9,500,000)         

5 Securities cashflow impact in up 200bp scenario -                       -                       (35,620)               (187,917)            (399,749)            

6 No access to brokered deposits -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

7 FHLB Loan collateral haircuts are increased by 10%. (5,953,927)         (5,953,927)         (5,953,927)         (5,953,927)         (5,953,927)         

8       

9       

10       

Scenario Modifiers (15,453,927)      (85,919,194)      (85,499,672)      (86,385,969)      (69,926,176)      

Modified Operating Liquidity 149,097,059      76,306,653        60,552,255        67,866,846        93,319,798        

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Policy Limit 10.00% 33.79% 17.33% 13.72% 15.34% 20.97%

5.00% 0.00% -10.00% Early Warning Response

Modified Total Liquidity 211,568,709      135,304,370      123,634,541      132,479,095      162,116,271      

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 20.00% 47.96% 30.74% 28.02% 29.94% 36.43%

20.00% 10.00% 0.00% Early Warning Response

Scenario C (Extreme Stress)

THE MURRAY BANK

Liquidity Stress Test

3/31/2023



Hocking Valley 

Bank CenterBank

RiverHills Bank - 

Milford CBank

Warsaw Federal 

S&L

1st National Bank - 

Lebanon

Miami Savings 

Bank - Miamitown

Eagle Savings 

Bank - Cincinnati

Valley Central 

Savings Bank - 

Reading

Harrison Building 

& Loan 

Association

Loans to Deposits 78.0              114.0             88.2              97.1              74.1              89.9                94.0              104.6             151.3             72.9              

Ranking 3                        9                        4                        7                        2                        5                           6                        8                        10                      1                        

Liquidity Ratio 15.2              7.0                3.3                16.0              36.9              8.2                  21.7              8.6                8.1                43.4              

Ranking 5                        9                        10                      4                        2                        7                           3                        6                        8                        1                        

Liquid Assets to Total Assets 13.5              6.3                3.0                14.1              31.8              7.5                  18.1              7.3                6.2                36.4              

Ranking 5                        8                        10                      4                        2                        6                           3                        7                        9                        1                        

Pledged Securities to Securities 81.7     6.8      99.6     -      -      71.3       -      NA -      0.1      

Ranking 8            6            9            1            1            7               1            NA 1            5            

Core Deposits to Total Deposits 94.6              84.9              79.9              94.3              93.9              91.6                86.0              96.3              82.7              97.0              

Ranking 3                        8                        10                      4                        5                        6                           7                        2                        9                        1                        

Net NonCore Funding Dependence (10.9)             21.0              19.8              (3.1)               (4.0)               12.0                1.9                (4.7)               26.9              4.0                

Ranking 1                        9                        8                        4                        3                        7                           5                        2                        10                      6                        

NMDs to Total Deposits 79.8              46.8              77.3              60.5              31.7              57.5                48.0              59.2              58.0              69.2              

Ranking 1                        9                        2                        4                        10                      7                           8                        5                        6                        3                        

Volatile Liabilities to Total Assets 6.6                12.9              5.2                3.5                5.3                12.2                11.6              3.0                14.4              5.8                

Ranking 6                        9                        3                        2                        4                        8                           7                        1                        10                      5                        

Interest 
Rate Risk

Investments

Capital Liquidity

Balance Sheet Management ς Liquidity (P2)
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Association

Loans to Deposits 78.0              114.0             88.2              97.1              74.1              89.9                94.0              104.6             151.3             72.9              

Ranking 3                        9                        4                        7                        2                        5                           6                        8                        10                      1                        

Liquidity Ratio 15.2              7.0                3.3                16.0              36.9              8.2                  21.7              8.6                8.1                43.4              

Ranking 5                        9                        10                      4                        2                        7                           3                        6                        8                        1                        

Liquid Assets to Total Assets 13.5              6.3                3.0                14.1              31.8              7.5                  18.1              7.3                6.2                36.4              

Ranking 5                        8                        10                      4                        2                        6                           3                        7                        9                        1                        

Pledged Securities to Securities 81.7     6.8      99.6     -      -      71.3       -      NA -      0.1      

Ranking 8            6            9            1            1            7               1            NA 1            5            

Core Deposits to Total Deposits 94.6              84.9              79.9              94.3              93.9              91.6                86.0              96.3              82.7              97.0              

Ranking 3                        8                        10                      4                        5                        6                           7                        2                        9                        1                        

Net NonCore Funding Dependence (10.9)             21.0              19.8              (3.1)               (4.0)               12.0                1.9                (4.7)               26.9              4.0                

Ranking 1                        9                        8                        4                        3                        7                           5                        2                        10                      6                        

NMDs to Total Deposits 79.8              46.8              77.3              60.5              31.7              57.5                48.0              59.2              58.0              69.2              

Ranking 1                        9                        2                        4                        10                      7                           8                        5                        6                        3                        

Volatile Liabilities to Total Assets 6.6                12.9              5.2                3.5                5.3                12.2                11.6              3.0                14.4              5.8                

Ranking 6                        9                        3                        2                        4                        8                           7                        1                        10                      5                        

Á Strategic Liquidity (tools, policy, strategies)

Deliverable: Review Peer Data

How can we improve our process? Why are we different?

Deliverable: Liquidity Policy and Limits

Expanded Contingency Funding Plan Language

Deliverable: Liquidity Analysis Worksheets(s)

Measure and monitor asset AND liability liquidity

Deliverable: Pro forma Cash Flow Scenario/Analysis Worksheet(s)

Stressed liquidity measured & contingent liquidity availability

Deliverable: Sources and Uses and Early Warning Triggers



Deposit Discussion and Pricing
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Interest Rate Risk



The Murray Bank Interest Rate Risk Reports
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Liquidity

Interest 
Rate Risk

Investments

Capital

Balance Sheet Management ς Interest Rate Risk (P3)
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Á Manage IRR exposure and earnings volatility in different rate 

environments

Complete policy review ς set appropriate policy limits

Review assumptions (input)

Deliverable: Annual Assumptions Memo

Deliverable: Deposit Beta assumptions review

Bank deposit Analysis and/or stress testing

Deliverable: Deposit Decay assumptions review

Bank deposit Analysis and/or stress testing

Review Asset Liability reports (output)

Deliverable: Inclusion/Review of select IRR pages in B.S. Management 

presentations

5ŜƭƛǾŜǊŀōƭŜΥ wŜǾƛŜǿ ŀƴŘκƻǊ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘ tŜǊƛƻŘƛŎ ά²Ƙŀǘ-ƛŦέ ŀƴŀƭȅǎƛǎ

Deliverable: Annual Back Testing


